Decision No. . 60615 ‘ QR‘QHMAL .

DEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE €F CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) Application No. 41860
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY for ) (Anended)
a Genexral Increase in Gas Rates. g ’

(Appecarances are listed in Appendix B)

Applicant's Request

1/

Southern Califormia Gas Company, by the above-entitled

application filed on January 15, 1960, as amended om Maxch 11, 1960
and as further amended at the hearing on June 21, 1960, zr2quests
authority to increase gas rates so as to yield additional smnual
gross reverues of $24,225,000 related to a test year ending June 30,
1961. The original application requests that a genexal raﬁe‘increase
of $18,007,000 of additional anmousl gross revemue be authorized, |

$2,983,000 of which was sought a3s an immediate interim increase to

offset the increase'invcost of gas purchased-fgom Pacific Lighting

Gas Supply Company begimming January 12, 1960, and the balance,
or $15,024,000, was requested to be made effective concurrently
with the initial receipt of Transwestern gas anticipated during
August 1950. | |

| The first smendment, filed on March 11, 1960, requests

suthority to increase gas rates by an additionmal $7,196,000 to

1/ Couthern Californis Gzs Company, applicant terein, 15 engaged in
the business of purchasing, distributing, 20d selling naturzl
ges at retail and at wholesale as a public utility to more than
1,670,000 customers in central and in southemm California.

By Decision No. 59979 dated April 19, 1960, applicant's request
for an immediate Interim offset increase of $2,983,00C was denicde

-l-




A. 41860 gmd.) JCM

offset the annual increase in cost of out-ofsstate gas scheduled
to begin August 25, 1960. This latter increase, applicant alleges,
will result £xom the increase which t:i'xe El Paso Natursl Gas
Company will charge applicant pursuant to new rates filed with the
Federal Power Commissioa (FPC) undexr Docket No. RP60O-3.

By reason of certain changes in estimates as revealed in
Exhibit 62, egpplicant further amended its request st the hearing on
June 21, 1960 to incresse rates by $24,225,000. Of that total
applicant states $7,092,000 is applicable to the August 1960 E1 Paso
offset incresse and $17,133,000 1is requested as a general rate
increase. The rates which applicant seeks to have made effective
are contained In Exhibits 63 and 79.

Applicant also requests:

(1) Authority concuxrently to restate the offset charges

presently included in 4its rates, which offset charges

were authorized by Decisions Nos. 47992, 50742, 51352,

56000 and 58792, and to include in its permanent rates

the difference between the present offset charges and

the rxestated offset charges.

Authority to review amnually the adequacy of the offset

unit charges, and 1if appropriate, to file revised

offset unit charges, subject to Commnission approval.

Approval of the proposed method of calculating the

amount available for refund and the proposed method of
distributing such refund.

The requested over-all annual increase of $24,225,000
represents 9.4 percent of the test year (12 months ending June 30,
1961) revemue of $257,894,000 at present rate levels, as estimated
by applicant. Under applicamt's request the average general
sexvice customers bill would be increased about 80 cents a month.
4 rate of return of approximately 6.75 perceﬁt is sought, the same

as the Commission last found fair and reassonable for this utility.




Ao 41860 'md-) JoM

Public Hearing

After due motice, 14 dzys of public hearing were held om
this application, as amended, before Commissioner Petexr E. Mitchell
a:ix‘d/oz: Exaniner William W. Dunlop during the period Maxeh 17 to
June 21, 1960, in Los Angeles. The record is extensive. It con-
tains more than 80 exhibits and in excess of 2,300 pages of tran-
sexipt. Forty-one witnesses appeared and presentea sworn testimomy.

The matter was submitted at the conclusion of the hearing
on June 21, 1960, subject to the filing of concurrent closing

briefs. Such briefs have been filed and the matter is mow ready for
decision.

Applicant’s Position

Applicant represents that the most recent complevég review
of its rates and operations was made by the Commission in Appli-
cation No. 38787, resulting in Decision No. 55642, issued Oc;ober 1,
1957:. By that decision applicant was granted a genexal increase in
retail rates calculated to produce am over-all rate of re:tm‘:;‘ for
the future of 6.75 percent on a depreciated original cost rate base.
Additional rate Increases to offset higher costs of gas pui-chased
by applicant from El Paso Natural Gas Company.and' from Pacific 3
Lighting Gas Supply Coznx;any wexe made effec;ive on January 1, 1958
and om August 1, 1959.” The rate increases authorized applicant to
offset the rate Increases of El Paso Natural Gas Company are being
collected subject to possible refund when the rates for gas pur-
chaséd from the El Paso Company are finally £ixed by the Federal

Power Commission (FPC).

3/ Decision No. 56000 in Application No. 28737, First Supplemental.

&/ Decision No. 58792 in Applications Nos. 40647 and 40957.

-3




" AL 41260 cAﬂ.) Jou

According to applicant, a general rate increase is meces
cary at this time principally because of further increases in the
cost of its gas supply, higher wages to employees, increased tax
rates, and higher unit plant costs.

In 1947 when applicant first begen purchasing out-of~-state
gas, the price at the California border inizially was 15 cents for
1,000 cubic feet (Mcf). Cuxrently EL Paso's price at the California
bordexr exceeds 30 cents per Mcf. and the additional cut-of-state gas
cvpected to be received from Transwestern FPipeline Company in August
1960 is estimated by applicant to cost approximately 42% cents pex
Mcf at the California border.s Likevise, increases in the cost of
California produced gas have been experienced.

Accoxding to applicant, general wage increases of 5 percent
were awarded om April 1, 1958, 5% pexcent om April 1, 1959, and &4
percent on April 1, 1960. These three wage increases are estimated
by applicant to add $4,900,000 to its annual operating expenses.
Earning Position

Applicant presented summaries of its earning position for
the yeax 1959, on a recorded and on an adjusted basis, and for the
test year ending Jume 20, 1961 at present rates and at its proﬁosed
rates. The Commission staff also analyzed applicant's estimated and

adjusted earning results and presented an estimate for the test year

5/ These several cost amounts are roughly comparasble but do not
coansider pressure base, load fLactor and heatfing value which
would affect a direct comparison.




asse0 oy son N J

exding June 30, 1961 operations. These rates of return are:

" Rate of Return

on Deprecisted Rate Base
Pexiod Applicent  CPUC Stalif

Year 1959, Recorded 5.50% | Noc-sﬁown
Year 1959 Adjusted Pro Forma 5.85 Not shown
Year Ending June 30, 1961, Estimated
At Present Rates 4.19 4.95%
At Company Proposed Rates 6.73 7 47
The two estimates of revenues, expenses, met reveaue, rate
base and rate of return for the test year ending Jume 30, 1961 at
present xates axe compared on Table 1. Also shoum on Table 1 are
the levels of revenues, expenses, and rate base being adopted at
present rate levels aad which we f£ind reasonable for the purpose of

testing the need for increases in applicant's xates.

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS FOR
ESTIMATED YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1961 AT PRESENT RATES
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

" Adopted

Cruc Operating
Item Applicant Staff Results At

Ex., 62% Ex. 82 Pregent Rates
OPERATING REVENUES

Firm Sexvice $174,027,000 $179,277,000 $177,265,000
Gas Engine 1,481, >000 1,481, >000 1, 481 >000
Regular Interruptible 32 252 000 32 198, >000 32 359, >000
Steam and Cement Plant 39 562, >000 39,151, > 000 39, 468 000
Wholesale - Long Beach 7, 039 >000 7, 690 >000 7, 704 >000

Other Gas Revenue ;,533,000 3,467,000 3,492,000
Total > ’ > » » >
OPERATING EXFENSES

Production $147, 310 000 $149,181,000 $147,772,000
Transmission 5,2 6 000 5,206,000 S, 206-000
Distribution 19, 685 000 19, 652 000 19, 652 > 000
Customer Acctg. & Coll. 11, 608 000 11 553 000 11 545, >000
Sales Promotion 6 791, > 000 S 148, 000 6 S0C, 000
Administration & Genexal 12 637 QCC 12 512, ,000 12 494 > 000
Depre. (Annuity & Interest) 11, 945 > 000 11, 546 000 11, 546 00C
Taxes, Other than Income 16 103 CcCo 15 622 000 15, 700 > 0G0
Income Taxes 8 785, 7000 11 971, 000 11, 344 GGO

Total Expenses $740,070,000 $242,391,000 $241,759,000
WET REVENUE $17,824,000 $20,873,000  $20,010,008
RATE BASE-DEPRECIATED $425,760,000 $621,997,000 $422,938,000

RATE OF RETURN 4.197% 4.957% 4.73%
* Ag revised by testimony on June 20, 1960 (Tr. 2194)

5=




© 4. 41860 (A’.) JeM

Opexating Revenues

Operating xevenues as estimated by the staff at present
rates exceed by $5,370,000, or by about two percent, the estimate
made by applicant. This difference results primarily from the
staff's estimate of a higher gas use per firm service customer than
estimated in the test year by appilicant. The staff developed a use
of 109 Mcf per meter for f£irm service customers compared with appli-
cant's estimate of 105 Mcf pexr meter, In Exhibit 41 the City of
Los Angeles developed 2 use per firm sexvice meter of 108.2 Mef amd
at the same time esttmated‘3;450 more meters than the appliéant and
the staff used. |

7With respect to wholesale - Long,Beach revenués, :he
scaff's estimate at present rates reflects increased costs for out-
of-state gas as provided for in applicant's proposed contract and
Schedule G=60, The applicant, on the other band, did ndt give
effect to such increase at present rates but did so in computing

its revenues at proposed rates. The staff's method will be adopted.

Based upon this record, we f£find a use of 107.5 Mef pex

average firm service meter, applicant's estimate of the mumber of
meters, and total revenues at present rates of $261,769,000 to be
reasonable for the test year ending Jume 30, 196l.

Production Expenses

Production expenses of applicant comsist mainly of costs
of natural gas purchased from California producers, Pacific
Lighting Gas Supply Company and E1 Paso Natural Gas Cexmpany. The
applicant's estimate of $147,310,000 zud the staff's estimate of
5149,381,000 reflect the increased cost of El ?aso gas to become
effective on August 25, 1960 in commection with F2C Docket RPGQ-S
and. the increased rates sought by Pacific Lighting Gas Supply




a. 41860 (M) oM

Company Iin Application No. 41277. | ,

The main differences between the estimates result fxom the
staff's estimate of a 4 Mcf higher usage per fiim service meter and
the staff's pricing of Califormis gas, for the full test year, at
the unit prices in effect in long—teim contracts on Jamuary 1, 1960.
Applicant, on the other hand, priced its California gas in
accordance with the texrms of its contracts with producers. Some of
the long-term comtracts provide for an automatic unit price increase
to become effective January 1, 1961. |

With respect to the cost of California gas, this recoxd
teveals that applicdnt recently negotiated new long-~texm comtracts
with Califormia producers; that such new long=-texm contracts super-
seded some them existing contracts that would not have expired until
several years later; that the superseded contracts contained lower
gas prices than are set forth in the new long-term contracts; that
under the pricing provisioms of said long-texrm contracts the price
to be pald foxr Califormia gas in 1962 is the avexage border price
paid by the Pacific Lighting group for out-of-state gas; that
applicant's purpose in entering into the long-term contrxacts was to
assure future supplies of Califormia gas; and that no effort was
nade by applicant to renegotiate the prior c¢ontracts other than on
2 long-tern basis. The staff used the currently effective contract
price of California gaSAWithbut reflecting 1961 contract increases
on the basis that the reasonableness of the escalator clause had
not been determined. |

We have previcusly found a use éf 107.5 Mcf pexr average
Zirm service meter to be reasonable for the test year. With xespect
to purchases from California producers, we are of the view that the

increases in costs of gas so reflected by applicant im the test year

-7




A 41360@@.) JeM

axc reasonable. However, our action herein should not bevconstrued
as a2 finding of reasomableness for xrste fixing purposes of the
pricing provisions contained in applicant's gas purchase contracts,
except for the test year. The burden of proof of reasonébleness of
the cost of gas rests upon applicant and is a continuing responsi-
bility.

Pursuamt to Decision No. 60423, dated July 26, 1960 in
Application No. 41277, Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company has
advised this Commission that the Fedexral Powex Commission has fixed
a rate of 42.0 cents per Mcf at 100 pexcent load factor for
Tranéwestern gas rather than 42.25 cents zeflected in sald Decision
No. 60423 and also reflected by applicant and the staff in their
estimates of production expenses. By the terms of sald Decision
No. 60428, Pacific Lighting is required to xreduce its rates to
applicant accordingly.

The adopted production expenses of $147,772,000, whick we
find to be reasomable, xeflect the above~indicated usage and pricing
of California gas. They also include the increased rates fixed by
this Commission in Application No. 41277 for gas purchased frdm
Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company but modified to reflect
Transwestern gas at 42.0 cents per Mcf at 100 percent load factorx,
ané the increased éost of E1 Paso gas to become effective on August
25, 1960, subject to possible refund in comnection with FIC
Docket RP60-~3. Should the FPC ultimately Zix a rate for Txanswestern
zac sold to Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company lower then 42.0 cents

per Mef or fix a lowexr rate for EL Paso gas under Docket RP60-32,

zpplicant will be required to reduce its rates accordingly and to

make appropriate refumds.




AL 1860 e

Transmission Expenses

There 1s no difference in the estimates of transmiséion
expenses in the amount of $5,206,000. Ve find such amount to be
rcagsonable fox the test year.

Distribution Expenses

Distribution expenses estimated by the staff are lower by

$33,000, oxr by 0.2 percent, than applicant's estimate. This dif-
ference is within the xange of reasonable estimating. We find

$19,652,000 to be a reasomable amount for distribution expenses in
the test year. |

Customers Accounting and10011ectigg

The staff's estimate of customers' accounting and col-
lecting expenses is $55,000, or 0.5 percent lower then sgpplicant's
estimate. The staff computed the allowance for uncollectibles by
applying a percentage factor of 0.42 pexrcent to the estimated fixrm
service revenues for the test year. Such umcollectible factor
appears reasonable. The staff excluded an amount of $50,000
included by applicant for administration of possible rate refumds in
connection with offset rate proceedings. Ve f£ind the staff's treat-
ment to be appropriate in view of the conditions imposed by our
decisions authorizing such increases in rates. After reflecting the
appropriate level of uncollectibles at the revenues hereinbefore
adopted at present rates, we adopt as reasonzble an amount of
$11,545,000 at present rates for customers' accounting and
coilecting expenses in the test year.

Sales Promotion

Sales promotion expenses as estimated by the staff for
rate making purposes, are $1,643,000, or 24 percent less than




. sse0 By Jcm

applicant's estimate; A comparison of the two estimates for the
test yesr with the actual sales promotion cxpenses for the years

1958 and 1959 are set forth in the tabulation folicwing: ,

Estimated Test Year

Ending Jume 30, 1961
Ac. Yeaxr Yeax Applicant CPOC Stats
Ho. Account 1953 1959 Ex. 3 Ex. 50

785  Supexvisiom $1,392,939 $1,527,499 $1,683,000 $1,439,000
756  Ssalaries and '

Commissions 1,812,352 1,789,005 2,241,000 1,760,000
787 .1 Demonstration 252,209 256,535 302,000 151,000
787.2 Advertising 1,022,043 1,162,336 1,471,000 790,000
787.2 Mismes 793 1,241,571 1,077,000 991,000

s »23 » ’ ’ > -3

782 Rents 18,592 19,502 37,000 37,000
789  Merchendising, '

Jobbing and

Contract Wk. (2T,326) (AZ,282) (20,000) (Z3,000)

Total Sales
Promotion

Expenses $5,270,479 $5,984,267 $6,791,000 $5,143,000

Red Figure

The Unifoxm System of Accounts f£or Gas Corporations
prescribed by this Commission sets forth the several sales promotion
expense accouwncs, including advertising, and the types of expenses
that £all within cach such account. Therefore, it should be clearly
understood that sales promotion expenses, including advertising, may
be legitimate, allowable expenses of a public utility. The issue
raised in this proceeding is whethexr applicant has sustained its
burden of proof as to reasonableness of amount to be bornelby the
::stei)ayer. |

Advertising by public utilities frequently has been
opposed by customer witnesses in rate proceedings, 'buﬁ the Comis;ion
always has recognized the value of advertising and sales ‘pz:omot:'.oﬁ

by utilities. We comsistently bave allowed reasonablé amounts for




A. 41860 (&.) JeM

such purposes. It might further be pointed out that the Commission
has, on at least four occasions, considered that xwatepayers would
benefit if the company spent additional momey on advertising.” In
sevexal of these instances bus companiles werc ordered to expand their
advertising and promotional activitiés beyond the smounts they had
estimated were mecessary, and additiomal funds were allowed in rate
waking for attempts to bolster patronage.

A fundamental principle involving public utilities and
their regulation by govermmental authority is that the burden rests
heavily upon 3 util:Lty to prove that it is entitled to rate relief
and nof: upon the Comm:!.ssion, the Commission staff, or any :Lm:'erested
party, or protestant to prove the comtrary. In this proceeding the
burden is upon applicant to establish all necessaxry facts which would
justify the requested Iincrease in rates. 4 public utility 1is created
for public purposes and performs a function of the State. It
acquires the status of a quasi trustee (Smyth vs. Ames, 169 U.S. 466,
5443 Western Canal Co. vs. R. R, Comm., 216 Cal. 639, 647).

Applicant states the purpose of its sales promotion active
ities is to attain the full economic utilization of its facilities by
(1) odbtaining new gas customers, (2) retaining present customers,

(3) cncouraging the increased use of gas, and (&) developing and
promoting new uses of gas which will result in 3 well-balanced load.
Other reasons shown in this record for sales promotion activities
icclude: (1) to maintain and secure improvement im load factor,

(2) to maintain applicant's competitive position with the electric

utilities, (3) to maintain and improve applicant's public relations,

6/ Sacramento City Lizes, 53 CPUC 241; Stocikton ity Limes; .
33 CPUC 355; Sar Jose City Limes, 53 CPUC 624; Pzcific Creyhound
Lines, 53 CPUC 634. :




| AL 41860 (&.) JeM

(4) to educate the public in better use of gas, (5) to compete
gencxrally forx the consumer's dollax, and (6) to lower the cost of

financing through making the applicant better known to the investors

and security holdexs.

An assoclate professor of marketing from the University of

Pennsylvanla testified as one of applicant’s witnesses that in his
opinion ratios of sales promotion or advertising cxpense to total
opexating revenue or to total operating expense are the most valid
yvardsticks for comparison. He presented as part of Exhibit 54
conparisons of sales promotion expemses of 14 large gas distxibuting
companies, including applicant, for the pexriod 1947 to 1958, showing
that applicant's sales promotion expenditures during that pexiod
wexe not higher than the highest coumpanies and not lower than the
lowest companies, and concluded therefrom that applicant's proposed
expenditures were reasonable. He acknowledged that he had gpent but
two days on the sales promotion expenses of applicant and Southern
Counties Gas Company, and that he had not analyzed in detail either
applicant's sales promotion prograwm or cxpenses estimated for the
test yeax. For the year 1958, the last shown on Exhibit 54, the
following xrelationships are obtained:

Yeaxr 1958
Sales Promotion Expenses
As A Percent 0f
Opexating = . Opexrating
Reverues = Expenses

Low Companies C.8% 1
wigh Companies ' 6
Average = Combination Gas & Electxic Cos. 2
Avexage - Straight Gas Companies 7/ : g

4

Southerm California Gas Company
Southexrn Counties Gas Company

L/ Both Southern California Gas Company and Southerm Counties Gas
Company are included in this aversge, snd the average excluding
these two companies would be lowex.

~12-




‘Fbt 4‘1860 (A.)' JCM

We note in passing that if applicant, in 1958 had spent
for sales promotion the average 2.2 pexrcent of operating revenue for
the straight gas companies shown in applicant's Exhibit 54, appli-
cant's sales promotion e:q.penses would have bé_en reduced by sbout
$772,000 in that year. Similarly, if an average 2.2 percemt figure
is a2pplied to applicant's estimated revenues of $282,119,000 at pro-
posed rates for the test year, an amount of $6,207,000 is obtained
which {s $584,000 less then the sales promotion expenses estimated
by épplicant in the test year. | |

The evidence reveals that applicant has no commitments or
firm contracts for any sales promotion expendiZures in the test year
except that which applicant has with its present employees and about
$135,000 for a natiomal television program; applicant has no under-
standing or commitments with any newspaper or radio st:ation 1Eo spend
any amount of momey in the test year for advertising; ond, fvjxr:her,
applicant has no understanding with any dealer, manufacturer, ox
other such groups that in the test year applicant will spend any
specific amoumt of money ZLor sales promotion activities designed to
stimulate, for example, gas appliance sales. Applicant's witness |
considexs thexe is flexibility in both the amount of momey o be
spent and in the sales promotion activities to be undertaken in the
test year and, furthexr, that applicant is not boumnd to spend the
anount of money budgeted for particular sales promotional activities.

This record further reveals that for the first four months of 1960

applicant's actual expenses for sales promotion were $264,000 below

its estimate.
Applicant represents that its sales promotion activities.

benefit the xatepayer in at least two ways; f£irst, the new customers




o w30 My sox

benefit from the sexvices provided by its sales persomnel; and
second, a8 program effectively directed to increase the year;round
and off-peak loads will improve the utilization of facilities and
the annual load factor. According to applicant, the resulting
improved use of gas facilities means more favorable rates for all
customers. However, applicant produced no dollar measure of the
additional revemue realized f£rom its sales promotion activities.

The staff analyzed applicant's estimate in comsidersble
detail, recognizing the competitive situation which exists in
applicant's service area with the clectric utilities. Adjustments
to applicant's estimate were made by the staff for rate msking pur-~
poses as testified to in detail by the staff witness for the foi-
lowing gemeral reasons: (1) to weduce the salgs promotion expenses
per average firm sexrvice éustomer to a more equitable level ; (2) to
arrest increasing sales promotion expensces of doubtful bemefit to
the ratepayer; and (3) to reduce costs of direct expenses not imme~
diately related to ratepayer benefits which, accoiding to the staff,
normally should be paid by parties other than appl:icant, such as
real estate developers, builders, moanufacturers of applisnces,
appliance dealers and salesmen. _

In Exhibit 52, the staff showed a number of comparisons
of sales promotion expenses of the larger gas and electxic utilities
operating in Califormia, including a comparison of sales promotion

cxpenses per average customer, as follows:




A. 41860 (Amd.) JCM *

Sales Promotion Expenses Per Customer
- kstimated

Actual Year Ending June 30, 1961

Year 1959 Apnlicant Stati

San Diego Gas & Electric Co. =
Gas Dept. $0.98

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
Gas Dept. $1.09

Southern California Gas Co. $3.58
Southern Counties Gas Co. $4..50

Southern California Edison Co.-
Electric $2.40

The above figures reflect a competitive situation in the service
area of Southern California Gas Company and of Southerxrn Counties
Gas Compony. In these circumstances there is not substantial com-

parability smong the utilitics.

The staff did not attempt to detexrmine what the company

should spend in total for sales promotionzl efforts, but &id present
what it considered to be 2 reasonasblce smount to be assessedﬂagainst
the ratepayers in the test year. In making its estiﬁate, the staff
segregated applicant's estimate into three groups of expenses. Thé
first group the staff found to be justified in full for rate making
purposes and did not adjust. The second group the staff adjusted
for xate making purposes on 2 judgment basis giviag consideration to
the speclal £actors inmvolved. The third gxoup of expenses the staff
adjusted downward by S0 percent for xate making purposes on the
basis that such expenses were of z type that should normelly be paid
for by third parties, such as dealers, xanufacturers, reai estate
develépers,-and‘various other groups, and because such third parties
obtain direct benefits from such sales promotional activities of
applicant. | | |

| Certain cppliance dealers weferred to interference by
applicant's sales promotion efforts with tae normal chahnels‘of
trade in gas appliances and services. The following gemeral com-

plaints have been made by certain appliance‘dealers‘relative_to |




4. 41860 (’:\.) JCM

some of applicant's sales promotional activities: (1) house csll
scxvice rendered to the ratepayer is excessive and detrimental to
dealers in appliances and is used in part as a tool to further sales
promotion activities; (2) lists of prospects for buying of new
appliances and sales contracts for mew oppliances axe supplied by
applicant to favored dealers; (3) appliance dealexs are unablé to
supply the large mass market created by housing tract developments
due to the applicant’'s efforts to direct these sales to manufactures;
(4) applicant engages In direct sales of appliances and thus’pro-
vides an unfair competition to the dealers; amd (5) applicant, at
the expense of the ratepayer, is performing dealexr operations by
working with the menufactuxrers to display appliances in.cdmpany
offices. Onme of the appliance dealer parties to the proceeding .
urged that the Commission take action to bring about the following
changes in applicent's opexations: (1) reqpite applicant to cease
and desist from further engaging in cither direct or indiréct com~-
petition with private appliance dealers and with private appliance-
sexvice business; (2) prohibit applicant from operaﬁing,so—called
“free-service" departments, and from falsely advertising that
customer service calls are free to the rate paying public;:(B)
prohibit applicant from selecting, identifying, promoting, and othexr-
wise giving specizl benmefits to certain applicant approved or
“recommended® brands of gas appliances; (&) prohibit applicant from
providing speclal-favor promotions and sales loads for févored
appliance dealers; (5) prohibit spplicant from attempts to influence
the selection of applicaent “recommended' gas sppliances by builders
and developers through tae granting or withholding of applicant's

assistance, financing, frec Installation of mains and commected




A. 41860 (Amd.) JCM *

distribution items, or through the granting or withholding or threat
to withhold any other thing of value; (6) prohibit applicant from
engaging In a sales promotion and advertising war with the competing
electric energy utility companies, except-insofarlas.the-entire‘
expense of such wax oxr competition is charged solely to the stock
and bond holders of the applicant and not to the ratepayer; (7)
rcstrict applicant from engaging in any business or undertakiﬁg
that Ls not directly ond essentially an integral part of applicant's
sole enfranchised business of distributing and selling gas.

The staff in its investigation of these matters recommendeds
(L) for safety and continuity of sexvice applicant's present house
call program of meter, piping and pilot light inspection should be
continued; (2) opplicant stould either discontinue the preparation
of appliance prospect lists or make such lists available equally to
all gas appliance dealers; (3) the direct sales of appliasnces to
axchitects, bullders, and for apartment house uses by épﬁlicént
should be discontinued; and (4) applicant should obtain its display
of appiiances at the manufacturers' cxpense and any future applionces
puzchased by applicant, foxr display purposes, should not be con-
sidered 2s pert of materisls and supplies or other plaﬁt for-rate
making purposes. The stzff's first ond third recommendations are
sound ond should be placed into cffect by applicant. The st2ff's
second recommendation should be modified‘to provicde that either
the preparation of appliance prospect lists should bé discontinued
or such lists should be made availsble equally to 2ll those appli-

ance dealers who sell gas appliamces omly. With respect to the

staff's fourth recommendation, appliecnces foxr display purposes will

be considered in commection with the reasonzble rate moking
allowance for sales promotion expenses and not as part of materials
ond supplies or other plant.
Cexrtain of applicont's sales promotion practices and
activities as revealed by this recoxrd, while approprilate for other
-17-




A. 41860 (m’.) JoM

types of business; appear inappropriaﬁe in a public utility operation.
Applicant, as a public utility, has been granted an extrsordinary
privilege and occuples a privileged position. It is pexforming z
function of the State. In this comnection applicant is reminded of
its obligation undexr Section 453 of the Public Utilities Code which
provides, In part: | .

“"No public utility shall, as to rates, charges,

service, facilities, or in any other respect, make

or grant any preference or advantage to any cor-

poration or person or subject any corporation or

person to any prejudice or disadvantage."

This Commnission has previously expressed its concern
because of the competition between the scraight.gas utilitiésvand the
stralght electric utilities, §7rticularly‘as the cost of sales
promotion affects ratepayexrs.

Based upon & most thorough and careful considexstion of the
entire recoxrd, we £ind $6,500,000 to be 3 reasonable allowance for
sales promotion'activities in the test year to be borme by the rate-
payer. Such amount.is'well within the range of applicant's.awn
Exhibit 54 and exceeds applicant's actual expenditures for 1959. Our
acticn herein is not to be construed as limiting the amount applicant
way spend for sales promotion in the test year oxr in any o:ﬁe:‘period.
Such detexmination is for the applicant to make. Our determimation
herein relates solely to the reasomable allowance of sales promotion
éxpenses to be included in gas rates of this applicant to be borne
by its ratepayers.

Administrative and Genmeral Expenses

The staff's estimate of administrative and geperal expenses
is $125,000, or asbout one percent, lower than applicant's estimete.

Tae principal difference between the two estimates is in Ac. 801,

&/ Decision No. 59011, dated September 15, 1959, in Case No. 5945.

=]8=




A. 41360 cpﬂ.) JeM

Miscellancous General Expenses, where the staff's estimote reflects
exclusion or partial exclusion of certain dues, donations, sub-
scxiptions, and contributions éonsistent'with past treatment accorded
these items by the Commissiom.

It is the Commission's practice in arriving at éxpenses to
be allowed for rate msaking purposes to exclude dues to social clubs,
expenditures for political purposes, and, in part, donations to
charitable organizations. Thus, such expenditures, to'thé extent

made above the amounts allowed for rate fixing purposes, comé out

of the stockholders® portion of the esrnings and are mot & buxrden

on the ratepayer.

We fiﬁd reasonable and adopt for the test year the staff's
estimate, except that local franchise taxes are adjusted‘dowﬁwnrd
to reflect the lower adopted revenues at present rates, or an ambunt
of $12,494,060. |

Depreciation (Anmuity and Interest)

Depreclation ammuity and interest as estimated by the
staff is lower by $399,000, or by about 3 percent, tham applicant's
estimate. The main difference between the estimates is due to the
staff's use of @ 35-year life for the Placentia-Newberry pipeline,
whereas applicant based the depreciation for this facility on the
contracted deliveries to the Blythe and Needles Texaslpipelines.

Based upon the evidence in this proceeding, we f£find that
the staff's estimate of depreciation ammuity and interest amounting
to $11,546,000 is reasongble and is adopted for the test yeér.
Taxes Other Than Income |

Taxes othe# then income, consisting of ad valorem and

Sociasl Security payroll taxes, as estimated by the staff axe




A. £1360 '(A.) JCM

$4231,000, or about 3 percent, lower than applicant's estimate. This
difference applies principally to the estimates of ad valorem taxes.

Applicant's estimate of ad valoren taxes for the test year
ending Junce 30, 1961 was computed as 43 percent of such estimated
taxes for 1960 and S7 pexcent of the 1961 estimeted taxes. The 1960
ad valorem tax, as estimated by applicant, was computed by using an
average tax rate 10 cents above the 1959 average tax rate as indi-
cated by a trend for the period 1950-1959 and an estimzted assessed
value based upon a trend of assessed values to related book costs
of taxable plant. Applicant similafly computed the 1961 ad valoxen
tax estimate by using am average tax rate 20 cents above the esti~
mated 1960 ‘average tax rate. |

The staff's estimate of ad valorem taxes reflects the
latest kmown assessment ratios, ad valorem tax rates and plant
additions, plus estimated taxes for the rollback of the Newberry-
Placentia pipeline for the full test year.

This record reveals that applicant originally estimated
ad valorem taxes for the test year in the amount of $16,042,000 in
Exhibit 1, revised this estimate downward by $1,249,000.4in
Exaibit 62 to reflect a lower estimate‘of assessed value of appli-
cant's property based on later data from the\State Board of
Equalizestion, and subsequently revised its egtimate upward by
$154,000 to xeflect on 3 full test year basis estimated taxes for
the Newberxy-Placentia pipeline. The staff reduce& itsforiginal
estimate of $15,643,000 dowmward by $1,113,000 to reflect a later
Szate Board of Equalization assessment ratio than the staff ori-
ginally used. Changes made by apriicant in its estimotes of ad

valorem taxes by the magnitudes indicated above during the course




A. 41860 (Amd.) JCM %

of the hearings in this matter cast considerable doubt on the
validity of cstimating ad valorem taxes by the trending methods as
vwrged by the applicant. \

Applicant itself uses the latest lmowm tax rates in
computing its estimates of social security taxes, state co:pqration
fraonchise tox and federal income tax, but advocates avtrending method
in computing its estimate of ad valorem tax rates. This record is
not convincing that the Commission should abandon its uniformly
2pplied practice of using the latest known ad valorem tax rates and
assessuwent ratios Iin developing reasonsble ad valorem tax allowances
ia a2 test year for rate fixiﬁg PULPOSES.

Based upon the entire record we £ind taxes other than
income of $15,700,000 to be reasonable for the test year ending
June 30, 1961.

Tncome Taxes

Applicant has calculated #nd paid its income taxes om 2
straight—liﬁé depreciation bvasis in all years, but f£iled a cléim for
income tax refunds for the yeaxs 1954vand 1955 Based upon liberalized
depreciation foxr those two. years. The record reveals that applicant
recently received a tax refund based on 1iberalized‘depreciétion for
the years 1954 and 1955 in the total amount of‘$748,606u6i,'o£ which
$14$,623.09'répresents interest and $602,983.52 represents the net
amount of all tax items. 7The record further shows that applicant
‘does not intend to claim liberalized depreciation in the future.

In conformity with Decision No. 59926, dated April 12, 1960,

specifying the treatment of liberxalized tax depreciation for rate

naking purposes, the federal income taxes nerein are computed on

20 Yas paid’ basis in our adopted results. Credited thereto is




s. s1860 oy o

the portion of the tax refund applicable to the test year amounting
to approximately $22,000.

Afterx giving effect to the variation in the expenses being
adopted herein, including deprecilation for Ttax purposes reflecting
the adopted 35-year life for the Newberry-Placentia pipeline , we
compute and adopt an income tax amount of $11,344,000 as reasomable
for the test year ending June 30, 1961 at applicant‘s present rates.
Such computation reflects a 5.5 pei:cent State income tax wate and
a 52 percent Federal income tax rate. Should applicant elect, for
income tax purposes, to use a life shorter than 35 years for the
Newbexry-Placentia pipeline, applicant will be required to advise
this Commission In writing so that such appropriate adjuément in
rates as arxe found to be justified may be made.

Rate Base

The ’componem:s of the weighted average depreciated rate

base for the test year ending June 30, 1961 as developed by the




4. 51860 (anc) Jcu

applicant and by the staff are compared below:

WEIGHIED AVERAGE DEPRECIATED RATE BASE
- TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1961, ESTIMATED

Applicant Staff Adopted
Gas Plant:

Plant in Sev.-Beg. of Year $520,713,000 $522,065,000 $
T{\Ieigh:ed Avg. Net igddétions 11,454,000 10,102,000
on=Intexest Bear omst.
Work in brogress - 1,100,000 1,100,000
Total Wtd. Avg. Gas Plant  $533,267,000 $533,267,000 $533,267,000
Deduction for Depreciation 101,222,000 100,908,000 100,908,000

Net Gas Plant $432,045,000 $432,359,000 $432,359,000

Yodifications:

Contxibs. in Aid of Const.
Meter Change Program Y]

Adj. to Comtributions in
Aid of Const. @%
Customers' Adv. for Const. s
(3,784 ,000)

Depr. Res. for Motor Vehicles
and Work Equipment
Total Modifications

Materials and Supplies 4,250,0C0 3,550,000 3,550,000
Working Cash Allowance 4,000,000 500,000 2,600,000
Adjustment for Liberalized |

Depreciation - - (559,000)

Welghted Average Depreciated \ '
Rate Base $425,760,000 $421,997,000 $422,938,000

(Red Figure)

There is no difference in the two estimates for total
welghted average gas plant in the amount of $533,267,000 which we
find to be reasonable and adopt. Consistent with the dépreciation
expense hexretofore found reasonable, we adopt tbé staff's deduction
for depreciation in the amount of $100,903,000 as reasomable. There
%15 no appreciable difference in the estimates of modificatiéns- made
Lox contributions in aid of construction, meter change progrém,

customers’ advances for comstruction, and depreciation resexrve for

motor vehicles and work equipment. We adopt the staff 's estimate-

-23-




5. w1860 M o

totaling $14,412,000 as reasonable.

A The staff's cstimate of matexials and supplies is
$700,000, or 16.5 percent, lowexr than applicant's estimate. This
difference arises mainly from the fact the staff did not include in
its cstimate any investment in appliances that are used for pro-
motional purposes. The staff in arriving at its estimate gave -
consideration to general stores levels, zas stored mdergro\md; a
pro rata share of emergency stock for the Newberry-Pl_acerntia' pipéline
and other items. |

- Applicant included in Its rate base an amount of
$4,250,000 for materials and supplies which is the amount allowed
applicant by the Commission in its Decision No. 47990 dated
December 2, 1952, in Application No. 32675 (52 Cal. P.U.C. 250) and
all subscquent Commission decisions affecting applicant’'s rates.
Such amount also approximates the average of the monthly balances
for the year ended October 31, 1959 as revealed in'E:dmibit‘ i.‘ In'.
allowing the amount of $4,250,000 for materials and supplies in 1952,
the Commission stated YIn view of the comparat:ively tight mcdﬁal |
situation that has developed as a result of the Korean Wax, the
nation's defense program and the recent steel strike, the Commissiom
is of the opinion that considerable weight should be given to the
applicant's contentions.” Applicent at that time urged that an
amount of $4,650,000 be allowed for materials and supplies. Based
upon the evidence of record in this proceeding, we £ind that an
allowance in rate base of $3,550,000 foxr materials and éuppliés :‘.nl |
the test year is reasonable. |

Applicant has included in rate base an allowance of

$4:,000,000 for working cash, whereas the staZf arrived at an amount




. A, 41360. (P&.) JCM

of $500,000 of working cash needed to be supplied by the investors.
This compares with $2,000,000 adopted by the Commission in Decision
No. 47990 dated December 2, 1952 in Application No. 32675 (52 Cal.
P.U.C. 250) and used in all subsequent considerations of this
particuler item by both applicant and this Commission. Upon review
of the~évidence in the record, we f£ind a'working,cash‘alldwance of
'$2,000,000 to be reasonable and we adopt such amount for the pux=
pose of this decision. |

A deduction of $559,000 to rate base is made in xecog-
nition of the income tax refund arising from liberalized depre~
cilation claimed by applicent for the years 1954 and 1955.

Accordingliy, we £ind reasonable and will adopt a rate

base for the test year eanding June 31, 1961 of $422,938,000.
Rate of Return

Applicant seeks a rate of return of 6.75 percent om its
depreciated rate base. This is the same rate of return found.
reasonable for this applicant by the Commission in its most recent
general rate proceeding, Decisiom No. 55642, dated October 1, 1957,
in Application No. 38737. |

Applicent asserts that if earnings on existing capital
are not to be diluted and if new capital to comstruct facilities
to import increased gas supplies is to be obtained on favorable
texms, it is imperative Chat rates be increased to afford applicant

the opportunity to earn the 6.75 percent rate of return it

requests.




A 41860 Ay o

For the test year applicant dexived an gverage capital
structure as follows: |

Estimated Test Year
Average Capital Structure

Amount Percent

" Bonds $191,551,000 47.0%
Adveances from Pac. Lighting Corp. (M C?
Preferxed Stock 22,287, 5.2
Common Stock Equity 195,240,000 48.0

Total $407,198,350 100.9%

(Red Figure)

Applicant computes its cost of boﬁd capltal at 3.94 percent, intexest
on balances with Pacific Lighting Corporation at 4,25 pexcent,
preferred stock cost at 6 percent, and under these assumptions shows
that its requested rate of return of 6.75 percent on its depreciated
rate base will produce an earning on common stock equity of about
10.2 percent. Applicant compared this resulting earning on common
stock equity with the experience of a group of 13 major natural gas
test companies and with anotber group of 13 operating natural gas
utilities for the period 1954 through 1952 and concluded therefrom
that the 6.75 percent requested rate of return was justifiéd. A
vice president of Reis & Chandler, Inc., one of appl:!;can:-“s wit-
nesses on rate of return, based on his studies of appliéént's
Exhibits 4 and 5 and othier data including his analys:f.s_of 56 gas
éistributing companies, concluded that the 6.75 perce:it: rate of
return requested was a minimm requirement,
The City of Los Angeles in Exhibit 42 presented various
- financial data with respect to applicant and the so-called comparable
ges companies relied upon by appl:’.cgnt :.n its Exbibits &4 and S.




B, 41860 (AmQ JeM

Los Angeles made certain altermate calculations and showed that a
6.75 percent rate of return applied to a rate baselof‘$426,600,000
would yield earnings of 10.15 percent on common equity'which5va£tcr
allowing 9.6 percent for dividends on common stock-wouldfpéoduce
$5,533,000 for earmed surplus at a 72.24 percent payout on common
stock. A witmess for Los Angeles conciuded that (1).the so-ca11ed
comparable companies relied upon by applicant are not sufficiently
couparable to sexve as a3 baslis for fixing applicant's earnings;

(2) the use of thirteen or any other numbexr of so-called comparable
companies as used by applicant in Exhibits 4 and 5 will result in
varying conclusions as to earnings requirements; and (BD‘resﬁlts
based solely upon comparative earning statistics are the end product
of an oversimplificatidn of a complex problem and are not sufficient
to indicate the proper level of ezrmings in this proceeding. He
urged that 2ll relevant factors be comsidered.

In its closing brief the Califormia Fa:m.Buxeau‘Federation
stated it would be appropriate to hold the xate of return to the
6.75 percent last found by this Commission to be fair and reasonable
for this applicant in Decision No. 55642, dated October 1, 1957. On
the other hand, the City of Los Angeles uxrges that the need for an
equity of a return higher than 6.5 percent has not been established
by the record and the Department of Defense snd Othexr Executive
Agenciles of the United States Goverrment urges that a rate of return
of 6.5 percent is at the upper limit of the range‘ofrreasonableness
for this applicant..

In considering the position of applicant and other parties
wi.th respect to rate of retﬁrn.we should point out that the cost of

money is not decisive of the issuc of rate of return and the




A. 41860 Qd.) JCM

Coumission does not rely solcly on financial requirements in deter-
nining the level of such returm. The lawful interests of the
consumer 3s well ss the investor must control the rate of return.
Upon a8 careful consideration of the evidence before us,
we are of the opinion and find'thaﬁ a rate of weturn of 6.6 percent
is reasonable foxr applicant for the test year, 12 months ending
June 30, 1961. When a rate of returnm of 6.6 percent is applied to

the depreciated rate base of $422,938,0QO, hereinbefore found reason~

able, an over-all increase in smnual gross xevenue of $l75696;000

is found to be xequixed.

Sprcad of Rates Among Classes

A major issve in this proceeding is the spread of rates
omong the various classes of customers, particularly as between
firm and interxuptible sexvice. In this comnection five cost-
allocation studies reflecting various hypotheses and philosophies
were introduced. These include: applicant's Exhibit 6 (“Share the
Savings"); Southern California Edisom Company's Exhibit 35

Exhibit 6 adjusted to reflect cost of gas allocated by the so=-called
“1Tehe Method'); California Manufacturers Association's Exhibit 56
(Mcost incurrence" study); the staff’s Exhibit 53 (costs distributed
according to use made of the system); and Califormia Elec;ric-?cwer
Company's Exhibit 77 (Exhibit 6 modified). The results of tﬁese‘
studies varjhwidely. “

Applicant's cost study rests, in part, upon a calculation
of the cost of two hypothetical independent systems designed to sexve
the f£ixm and the interruptible classes sepérately. The costs
develorned by applicant in 1ts study closely approximate:its propose§

rate spread to classes.




A. 41860 (A&.) JCH _ .

The California Manufactureré Associastion (CMA) "cost:
incurrence” study constitutes essentially an incremental cost study,
and allocates to intexrxuptible retsil customers less than two percent
of the total fixed costs of applicant determined by system capa¢ity.
This study alleges that present rates of retail interruptible
customers produce $17,974,000 of revenwes in excess of cost as deter-
mined by CMA and that present rates of £irm service customers fail
£o cover cost by $37,71C,000, or by 17.3 percent.

Studies of Edison and of Califormia Electric wexe based,
in part, upon applicént's hypothetical study with certain mocifi-
cations. Ediéon, on the basis of its study, proposed lower than.
present rates for steam-electric gemerating sexvice. California
Electric also presented 2 proposed schedule for steam=-electric
‘genmerating serviece. |

The staff's study distributes costs according to the use
that is made of ihe system by each class, the facility component
being allocated to ecach of the customer classes on the basis of the
maximm monthly usage, giving considerstion ﬁo the level (trans~
mission or distribution) £rom which each class receives sexrvice. The
staff study shows higher than system=-average rates of return for the
£irm service and wholesale classes, with deficiencies in earmings
indicated for the interruptible and gas engine classes.

We do not agree with the theoretical assigmment of little
or no demand costs to the interruptible scrvice as advocated by some
of the parties in view of applicant's actual gperations, 235 pro=-
curement policies, gas sales, and relatively swall curtailment of
interruptible service. Less than 50 pexcemt of the gas estimated to
be sold in the test year is for applicant’s firm service customers.

In our opinion both capacity and usage are significant elements in




A. 41860 (md.) JCM %

respect to the capital outlay for a pipeline system and need to be

given significant weight in determining cost of jointly used
facilities.

Cost, however; is But‘one of the important eleménts;in
vate fixing. In Exhibit 7 applicant sﬁows that energy costs of gas
at proposed rates are well below the costs of alternate énergy
sources for typical residential and restaurant uses. TFor firm.
industrial processing customers, Exhibit 7 xevesls that gas hsas 2
price advantage over celectricity, but when oil competes, the
advantage is decreased and in some cases reversed. Applicadt asserts
that gas recently has been more expensive than the heavier grades of
fuel oil used by large industrial customers and steam-electric
genexrating station customers, but that in the last‘feW“months some
firming of the going price of fuel oil has taken plac¢. Applicant
points to some loss im its interruptible load because of competition
with oil and the possibility of even Zreater loss of'iﬁterruptible
load at its proposed higher rates.

The rates suthorized hexein hsve been developed after
considering 2ll of the factors inherent in rate spread including

cost of service, value of service, and history of rates.




L. 461260 (Qd.) oM ¥

Existing Offset Rates

Several offset rate increases occasiéned by the increase
in cost to applicent of out-of-state gas purchased frem El Paso
Natural Gas Company involving proccedings before the Federal Power
Commission which have not been completely adjudicated are subjéct
to possible xefund. Final determination of rcfunds in each instance
is dependent upon £imal actiom by the FPC or a court in sny appeal
thexeon. Among the FPC proceedings involved in possible refunds to
applicant's California zas customers are the following: FIPC
Docket G-2018, G-4769, G-12948, and G-17929.

Present and Requested Gas Rates

Applicant requests increases in gas rates as set forth in
Exhibits 63 and 79 which it estimates will produce $24,225,000 of.
additional amnual revenues, or an average‘of 6.2 cents pexr Mcf,
based upon its estimate of gZas sales in the test year ending Jume 30,
1961 scgregeted to classes of sexvice as Lfollows:

REQUESTED REVENUE INCREASE
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 20, 1961

: : Requested ixevenue Increase

: Class : Applicant's : Before - 1960

- of :Estimate of Sales: El Paso : El Paso Total
:Sexvice : 1000 McI:Pexrcent:1960 Offset: Offset Amount - pycrcent:

Fimm Sev.182,185.2 46.6% $11,944,000 $5,777,000 $17,721,000 73;11
Gas Eng. 2,917.0 -3 102,000 29,000 131,000 D
Interrup:

Rez. 77,525.5 19.8 2,076,000 338,000 2,464,000 10.2

Cement ‘ :

& Sm- ' “'_ BRI

Plant 113,530.1 28.5 2,677,000 558,000 3,235,000 13.4

Resale

(Long |
Beach) 16,720.0 4.3 334,000%  340,000%  674,000% 2.8
390,877.8 100.0 17,133,000 7,092,000 24,225,000 100.0

i putomatic increase under Schedule G-60
as proposed by-applicant o d¢ modified.




a. c1060 oy sou

El Paso 1960 Offset Rates

- Effective August 25, 1960 rates of El Paso Natural Gas
Company for out-of-state gas purchased by applicant again will

increase, subject to possible refund upon final action by the Federal
Powex Commission as f£follows:

01d Rate New Rate Increase

Monthly Demand Charge »
Mcf of contracted daily - ,
demand ot 14.73 psia $2.1749 $2.7483 - $0.5734

Commodity Charge pexr Mef : :
at 14.73 psia «23331 «23963 00632

To compensate for such increase in the cost of E1 Paso gas and
related f*anch*se fces and uncollcctibles, applicant proposes offset

rates by classes of sexvice as follows subject to possible refund:

offset,Rate

Cents gsi‘be R
Requested Au Ze:

Firm Natural Gas Sexvice . .
First 40 th/Mbnth/Méter, - '
Over- 40/be/Mbnth/Mbter, . B ,
all schedules - 1.00 1.77
GaS-Engine Servzce 1.00. 1.77
Regular Interruptfble Sexvice .50 1.77

Cemenﬁ snd Steam=Plant «50 1.77‘

Rather than provide a higher increase for the first
40 Mcf for firm service schedules as proposed by applicant, we will
guthorize an average increase for all blocks., With respect to the
intexruﬁtible class, applicant's proposed offset increases are below
the lncrease in El Paso's commodity charge. In‘oﬁr judgment the
interruptible class should bear the full increase in commodity cost




A. 41860 ('Aﬂg.) JCM

charge and in addition 2 xcasonable portion of the increase in
demand cost of applicant's operations as well. The ordexr herein
will so provide.

Applicant proposes to avold possible over or undex col-
lection of offsetting revenue fxrom its customers pending the f£inal
adjudication by FPC of E1l Paso's 1960 rate increase by reviewing
annually the level of the offset rate, and when appropriate to file
with this Commission not later than June 1 of each year revised.

offset unit charges to be effective beginning August l, based upon

the relationship between the volume of zZas puxchased fxrom El Paso

and the total volume of retail sales.

In the event that the final rates of El Paso as deter-
wined by the FPC are less thon those effective August 25, 1960,
applicant proposes a plan to refund any overcharges to its gas
customers. An example of the operation of applicant's refund plan
is contained in Exhibit 13. |
Fixm Notural Gas Service (Schedules G-1 to G-7 and G-15)

Applicant proposes that $17,721,000 or 73.1 percent of jts
requested increasc be obtained from firm natural gas sexrvice cus-
tomers who, according to applicant's estimate will require approx-
imately 47 percent of the total gas sales in the test year. 7This
is an average increase of 10.2 pexcent or 9.7 cents per 1,000 cubic
feet of gas estimated to be sold to this class of service.

The specific proposals of applicant applicable torthis
class of service are: (2) increase the fixed chaxge portion of the
initial block charge of Schedules G-1 to G-7 by 25 cents per month
except that an Increase of 50 cents per month is sought for the six

winter months in the "H' rate; (b) introduce 2 monthly sexrvice




A. 41860 (&.) JCM

charge of 60 cents per family dwelling unit in excess of eight,
applicable to master-metered mitiple dwelling sexvice; (c) replace
the present 25 percent sumer discount applicable to direct-fired
gas air conditioning with a special summer adir conditioning-‘ block
rate applicsble to all gas air conditioning; (d) make no gemeral
increase in the "H' rates of Schedules G=1 to G~7 for the firét
10,000 cubic feet per month but increase the rates for the next
3C,C00 cubic feet; (e) make no genmeral increase in the "M' and

8% rates for the first 10,000 cublic feet per month in Schedule G-7;
(£) increase all other block xates of Schedules G-1 to G-~7 by a
uniform percentage; and (h). increase the monthly chargeé for
"1ighting only" sexvice in Schedule G-15 by approximately 10 percent,
change the minimum charge £xrom 1O0=-Llamp equivalent to S-~lazmp equi-
valent, and renumber the Schedule "G-30".

The City of Los Angeles showed in Exhibit 40 that since
1950 the increase percentage-wise for the minimm use customer has
been nearly threc times as great as for the larger use customer and
‘urged that consideration be given to svoiding a disproportionate
increase in the billing to the small home users as cox"npared: ﬁth
the larger use customers served under the £irm natural gas sexvice.
schedules.

Applicant's proposal ﬁo introduce 2 monthly service charge
of 90 cents per family dwelling unit in excess of en‘.gb.t: met with
vigorous opposition from the Housing Authority ‘o:E_' the City of Los
Angcles and 14 other housing autheorities, from the Mutusl Housing
Assoclation of Compton, and from the Department of Defense and
Other Executive Agencies of the Undited States Govérnment~who_u:ged

rejection of the service chaxge for the following principal reasons:




_ A. 41860 (Ams Jeu

(1) the impact of the rate incrcase on multiple dwelling customers
in some months would be more than f£ive times as much as for other
customers with similax zas requirements; (2) the service charge'
would be unduly-discriminatory, (3) the sexrvice éharge7wou1d-deny
equal application of applicamt's xates to hdustng authorities and
&) applicant's cost study, Exhibits 9‘énd 73, are unreliable and
unsupported. | ,
 We find comsiderable merit in the position of the City of
Los Angeles and have given due comsideration to the level of minimum
charges in the rates authorized by the order herein.  We further
find that the proposed 60=-cent monthly sexvice charge is not
3ustified by this record and it will not be authorized. In view of
the cvidence we will suthorize increases in rates im the firm
sexvice schedules estimated to yleld additional xrevenues of
512,050,000 based on salec herein adopted for the test year. Of that
amount $3,312,000 relates to the El Paso offset.

A comparison of present, requested and suthorized rates

for multiple use under Schedule G-1, for the winter months November
to April follows: | |

Multiple Use Rate - Schedule G-l
Present Requested Authorized

200 cu. ft. or less $2.1356 $2.4004 $2.1925

2,800 cu. ££./100 cu.ft. .07780 .0852 0843

7, ~000 cu. £2./100 cu.ft. 07330 0811 .0803

30, 000 cu. ’t./lOO cu.ft. «07030 0778 0773
60 000 cu. ££./100 cu.ft. 07780 .0826 0826
200 000 cw. ££./100 cu.ft. «07140 .0759 «0759
700 000 cu. ££./100 cu.ft. .06740 .0716 0716
1,000, Y000 cu. ft. /100 cu.ft. 064640 .0684 - 0634
2 000, 000 cu. ££./100. cu.ft. 06240 0663 .0663

4 typical monthly increase for am average household usxng
o,ooo cubic feet of gas a month would be 57 cents..




L. 41860 (Amd.) JCM

Gas Engine Sexrvice (Schedule G=45)

Applicant proposcs that $131,000 of additional ammual
revenues be obtained from gas engine service by a mifdm percentage
increase in all commodity bleck rates and by an increase in the
minimun chaxge fxom $6.00 to $10.00 per ﬁeter per month, cumulative
anmually.

The California Tarm Bureau Federation in {ts c¢losing brief
contends that the histoxical pattern of the relationship of gas

engine sexvice to other firm service is distorted by"applic:ant's

proposal to round the charge fxrom four figures to three and from the

magnitude of the proposed increase in the minimum charge.

Upon comsidexation of the evidence we will authorize
increases in rates for gas emgine sexvice by the order herein to
yield $100,000 of additiormal ammual test year revemues of which
$52,000 is applicabie to the El Paso offset.

Rezular Interruptible Sexrvice (Schedules G-50, G~-52 and G-53)

Approximately $2,464,000 or 10.2 percent of applicant's
requested increase is sought from regular interruptible sexvice
customers who, according to applicant's estimates will use 19.8 per-
cent of the total gas sold in the test year. This is an avé:age
increase of 3.2 cents pexr 1,000 cuble feet of g3s estimated to be
sold to this service class. Specific changes sought by applicent
in these schedules are: (1) increase tie minimum charge in
Schedules G-50 and G-52 from $50 to $100 pexr month, cmulativé
annually; (2) increase by a uniform pexrcentage each block rate in
Schedule G-50; (3) make each block rate in Schedule G-52 3% cents
higher than tae correspoading block rate in Schedule G-50;

(4) increase the minimm charge in Schedule G-53 from.$2;000 to




4. 41860 (@@ JeM

$2,500 and increase each block rate by a uniform pexcentage; and
(5) introduce in Schedules G-SO G-52 md G-53 a special air con-
ditioning rate to be applicable during the months of May through
October. . |

The Californmia Manufacturers Association in its brief tokes
the position that present regular interruptible rates are alxeady at
a maximm reasonsble level and that in no event should the géneral
rate increase for regular incerruﬁtible custowers exceed, on a
percentage basis, the increase prescribed for £irm natursl gas
sexrvice customers. |

The City of Los Angeles, on the other hand, urges that
rates for interruptiole sexvice be fixed no lower than as applzec
for by applicant.

Based on this record we find that total increases in rates
‘for interxuptible sexrvice should be authorized at approximately the
level requested by applicant. The rates to be zuthorized by the
order herein in our judgment will produce $2,440,000 of additional
annual test year revenues of which $1,381,000 applies to the El Paso

offset.

Steam=Electric and Cement Plant Service (Schedule G=54)

An ammual inerease of $3, 235 00C is sought by applmcant in
its xates for Schedule G=54 customers. Such increase is 13.4 percent
of applicant's total request. According to applicant's estimate,
G=54 customers will use 23.5 perxcent of the total gas sales in the
test year. Appiicant‘s reéuested Schedule G-54 is contained in
Exhibit 63. It is essentislly tke present G-54 Schedule with the

rates increased by a wniform percentage.




A. 41860 (Ans.) JCM

On June 20, 1960, the next to the last day of hearing,
applicant proposed in Exhibit 79 an optional temporary
Schedule G-544 for Cement Plant Service. The proposed rate is 36.2
cents per Mef for all gas deliveries or more than two cents pexr
MeZ lower than the average rate proposed by applicant in its |
Schedule G-54. All G-5&A gzas is proposed at S2 priority, except
that during smog "fuel switeh’ periods sexvice under G-544 would be
subservient to all other $2 sexvice. It is further proposed that
Schedule G-54A terminate om Jume 30, 1961 at which time customers
would revert to service under Schedule G-54 wnless a subst:ituté
schedule had been authoriéed. 1

Riverside Cement Company and California Pertland Cement
Company urged the suthorization of Schedule G-544 stating that
failure to establish such schedule would result in the cemént come
panics buy:i.ng only their minimue contractural volumes of gas and
purchasing fuel oil for the remaindexr of their reqﬁirements. |

Standaxrd 01l Company of Celifornia opposed applicont's
proposcd Schedule G-544 for the following reasoms: (1) such |
schedule gives a preferred rate to large cement companies and at -
the same time requires such compamies to use gas exclusively,
(2) the proposed schedule was not presented until the day before
submission of the case, and (3) because such schedule violates both
the letter and the spixit of the federal and st,éte soti-trust laws.

California Electric Power Company 'propbsed- éa:tain médi-
fications in the rate form and commodity blocks set forth in
applicant’s Schedule G-54 to apply for a temporary period ending
Jﬁne 30, 1961 to allow testing of the form and ad:ﬁiuistration' of

the rate. While applicant and the City of Glendale in theix closing




A. 41360 (Axg'.) JoM

briefs endorsed the proposal of the Califormia Electric Power
Company such proposal was opposed by the Department of Water and
Power of the City of Los Angeles and by Southerm California Edison
Company. o | |

Southern California Edison Cbmpany proposed three
Schedules, G~100, 6-200 and G~300, in Exhibit 38 as applicsble o
steam-clectric generation sexvice and urged that such schedules be
presecribed in liecu of applicant’'s proposed Schedule G-54. Applicant
opposed Edison's proposed schedules om the groﬁnds that théy'were
impractical and the rates suggested so-unrealisticélly low.

The Department of Watexr and Power of the City of'Los
Angeles takes the position that applicant's present rates fbr
sexvice to steam-electric generating plants are substantiélly above
“incurred' cost of rendering the service and élso above the present
going price of competitive fuei; that further increases'in steam
plant rates should be severely limited, if, indeed, they should be.
permitted at all; that‘if any increase is authorized the present
form of Schedule G-~54 should be left unchanged and a3 flat percentage
increase applied to 2all blocks of the rate.

We note in passing that applicant's affiliate, Southern
Counties Gas Company of California, requests that the idemtical G-54
rate schedule be prescribed for both gas utilities, altbough no
evidence was placed in the Southern Counties proceeding (4~41859)
respecting proposed Schedule G-544 or the Californis Electric Power
Company proposal. ,

On this recoxd we find applicant’s present general form of
Schecule G=54 should be continued and that temporary Schedule G-~544

is mot justified. We find an increase in Schedule G-54 rates to




A. 41860 (Am,.) JCM

yvield additional ammual revenues in an amount of $3,100,000 is
justified, of which $1,975,000 is applicable to the El Paso offset.
Resale Service to Long Beach (Schedule G~60)

Applicant has furnished xesale sexrvice to the City of Long
weach since December 1956 undex Schedule G-60 implemented by a con-
tract. The presently effecti\}e contract and schedule now' provides
Lox au::omat:(.c escalation with any chenge in the price of ocut-of-state
gas. It appears from the testimomy that applicant has renegotiated
the automatic rate adjustment provisiorn to provide a smaller mergin
ovexr increcases in the cost of out-of-state gas. Applicant’'s as well
as tae staff's showing in this proceeding at proposed rates gives
cifect to the renogitiated lower rate adjustment provision.

The Department of Defense and Other Executive: Agencles of
the United States Govermment opposed the c‘ontinu.ation‘ of the auto=-
mat.ic escalation provision in Schedule G-G0 because such a clause
singles out omnly one element of the utility's cost:win changing rate

'leve;g“ without comsideration being given to all of the rate~making
factors upon which the rates should be based. This Commission agrces
with the position of the Govermment regarding escalation clauses in
Schedule G-60 and by the order herein will require its deletion for
the future. The rate levels being fixed herein for Schedule G-G0
are those which would be applicable under the renegotiated lower
rate adjustment provision of Schedule C-0C giving consideration to
the test year cost of out-of-state gas. Since 'v;'e are requiring the
deletion of the escalation clause for the future we are at the same
time providing for appropriate refunds under Schedule G-60 should
the out-of-state gas rates, which are collected subject to possible

refund, ultimately be £ixed by the FPC at a lower level.

~40-




A. 41860 (Amd.) JCM %

Findingzs and Conclusions

In the considexed judgment of the Commission, the increases
in rates to be authorized by the oxder hexein will provide such
additional gross revenues as should enable applicant to meet its
reasonable‘cxpenses of operation and afford it the opportunity to
caxn a falr and just return on its depreciated xrate basc herein-
before found xreasonable.

| This recoxrd reveals applicont incurs a mmber of expenses
which are directly comtrolliable at the discretion of management.
Overall efficiehcy of operations is & prime responsibility of
management. It is incumbent upon applicant continually to seck
ways of reducing its costs of operationsrconsistent with its public
utility service respomsibilities.

After cércfuliy considering all factors pertinent to this
vroceeding, it is our Zinding and conclusion that an order should be
issued authorizing increases in rates in the over-all amount'of
approximately $17,690,000 in the mammexr hereinbefore outlined, and
to the extent set forth in Appendix A following the ordex herein.
Accordingly, we find that the increases in xates and charges autiho-
rized and ordered herein are justified‘and‘thac the existing rates,
iz so far as they differ therefrom, are for the futﬁrc unjuqt and

vareasonable.
We £find thet applicant should take immediate steps to place
into effect the staff's first, second as modified hereirnsbove, 2nd

thalrd recommendations with respect o ceortain of applicant's szles

promotion activities as emumerated in the foregoing opinion.




4. 41360 (Am,.} JCM

The Commission again invites the atteation of applicent to
its duty to xesist vigorously all proceedings bcforé the Federal
Power Comuissiom which involve gas rates affecting Califormia, to
the end that the interests of the customers of this utility will be
fully protected. Applicant also should intcnsively survey and‘con-
sider additional undexrground storage facilities or other means of
sexving its customers, in the light of the trend of Increasing source
cost of gas and applicamt's expressed concexrn over the loss of inter-
ruptible sales.

The following tabulation summarizes the increases »eing
authorized by the ordéexr herein, based on the Commission's adopted

- level of sales for the test year ending June 30, 1961.

SUMMARY OF INCREASES BEING AUTHORIZED

Adopted : d&dopted Increase tAVg.Rev.:
Class Sales : Revenue : :Avg. Per Mcf:

1000 :At Present - :Per- :Per _After :
. Mef . Rates . Jfmount  :cent . :Mef.:Increase.-
Firm Sexrvice 186,519.7 $177,265,000 $12,050,00C 6.8% 6.5¢ 101.5¢

Gas Engine 2,917.0 1,481,000 100,000 6.8 3.4  54.2
Regular Interr. 77,785.9 32,359,000 2,440,000 7.5 3.1  44.7

Steam Elec. & i | _ |
Cement Plt. 111,269.7 39,468,000 2,100,000 7.9 2.8 33.3

Resale, ‘
Long Beach 16,720.0 7,704,000% %* %* * 46,1

ther Gas Rev. - 3,492,000 - - - -
Total 395,212.3 $261,762,000 $17,690,000 6.8 &.5 70.7

* Present rates include $665,000 increase due to
operation of the renegotiated adjustment clause.




A. 41860 (Aa.) JCM

ORDER

Southern California Gas Company having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in gas rates, public
hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted and
being ready for decision therefore,

IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicant ishauthorized and directed to file in quad-
ruplicate with this Commission on or after the effective date 6f
this orxder, in conformity with General Ordexr No. 96, revised tariff
schedulces with changes in xates, terms and conditions as set forth
in Appendix A attached hereto and, on not less than five days'
notice to this Commission and to the public, to make said rates
effective for service rendered on 2nd after August 25, 1960, except
that the EL Paso offset increase in xrates shall not be made effcc-
tive prior to the date the Increased EL1 Paso rates, lawfully, are
allowed to go into cffect by the Federal Power Commission.

2. In the cvent that applicant places such offset xates
into cffect,

a. Applicant shall keep records of sales £o customers
during the effective period of this cost of gas
offset rate as will enzble it to determine readily
the total offset charge and the total refund, if
any, ¢that may be due cach customer.

Applicant's plan foxr dJdetermining refunds shall be
submitted To this Commission prior to making any
refunds, and specific Commission approval shall
be obtained of the plan at that time.

When the decision of the Federal Power Commission
Docket No. RP60-~3 shall have become final,
applicant shall £ile an application containing
its proposed permsnent rate plan for final deter~
mination anrd authorization by this Commission.




a. 61860 (MY o

d. Upon final determination of the actual cost of
refunding not xrecovered by E1 Paso and the amount
of any balance created by applicant’'s insbility
to deliver checks and by checlks uncashed after
one year, applicant shall file a plan acceptable
to the Commission for the equitable disposition
of the resultant net balance.

Applicant saall file with the Commission monthly
reports within sixty days following the close of
eaca monthly period, setting forth:

(1) The increase in revenues realized under
the offset rates au..hor:.zed herein,
segregated by firm and interruptible
classes of service, and

(2) The incxease in cost of out-of-state
gas above the rate level in effect
impediately prior to the date on which .

the proposed E1 Paso rates go into
effece.

f. When appropriate, appl:x.cam. may file aomnually revised
unit offset charges subject to Cotmission approval.

8. Applicant shall continue to show in its tariffs the
amounts of offset charges included in the several
rates that may be subject to refund.

3. If the Federal Power Commission ultimately fixes a rate
for Transwestern gas lower than 42.0 cents per Mef appiicant shall

promptly advise this Commission in wr:’.‘ting, reduce its rates

accoxrdingly and make appropriate refunds after approval éf this

Commission.

4. Applicant shall take immediate steps to place into effect
the staff's first three rcccmendacioﬁs with respeet to .those spc-f'
cific aspects of its sales promotional activities emumerated in the
foregoing opinion and as set forth om page 5, paragrapa 18, of
Exhibit 52, except that the second recomuendation shall be
modified as indicated in the foregoing opinion. Complete:
complisnce shall be accomplished no later tham 120 days aftexr
the effective date of this order. Applicant shall file with
this Commission written reports of Progress detailing steps

taken to fully place into effect such staff recommendations

~blpm




- K4, 41860 (‘Aﬂ.) JcM

at 30-day intervals aftexr the effective date of this oxder until
Zull compliance has been acecomplished no later than 120 days aftex
the effcctive date of this order.

S. Applicant shall notify this Commission in wntmg should
1t elect, for income tax purposes, to use a life shorter tham
35-years for the Newberry-Placentia pipeline. Suck notice shall
be made within twenty days of such electiom.

The effective date of this order shall be twelve days

) after the date hereof.
Dated at Aﬁ/_g/&‘& California, this _of E "

day of /é,\_./ =

22%0x Ty MAARAIE
Commicsionor Poodoro H. _J'on—mr, TaLIR

Bocossarily absent, d1d nok partielpatd
in o diszpoaition of Wie proceedime




Concurring Opinion in Application No. 41860.

I concur reluctantly in this decision fér the xreason that,
under conditions presently e:d:sting, wexre I to dissent applicant
would be penalized wmjustly, because of immediate and substantial
increases in costs over which neither applicant nor this Commission
has control. There axre many parts of this decision of which
I vigorously disapprove but my comments in this instance will be
confined to one, nawely, the prolonged and not too lucid disserta-
tion concerning appiicant's proposed expenditures for advertising
and promotion and the staff section whick prepared and presented

the evidence upon which said dissertation was based. I particulaxly

disapprove of the final statement in this section of the opinion

which reads:

"Our action herein is not to be construed as
liniting the amount applicant may spend for sales
promotion in the test year or in any other period.

Such determination is for the applicant to make.

Oux deterxination herein relates solely to the

reasonable allowance of sales promotion expenses

to be included in gas xwates of this applicant to

be bornme by its ratepayers.''
In my studied opinion this statement, while factual, is misleading
and therefore improper. Applicant is a completely xegulated
enterprise. Every expenditure proposed by applicant must be
approved or revised by this Commission for ratemaking purposes.
This fact applies with equal force to administrative and genexral
expenses (to name only one additiomal categzory) which is the next
subject discussed in the opinion, and which the Commission reduces

without admonishing applicant that it still can spend more than




A. 41860 - at

is allowed for ratemaking purposes, should applicant desire. It
is a well-established fact that expeﬁse allowances granted by this
Commission for ratemaking purposes usually become the limits of |
expenditures made by a utility; othkexrwise their earnings axe
grossly depleted and they couxt financial difficulties.

The most sexrious aspect of this case, how;ver, ic xy
opinion, is that the staff presentation and recommendations con-
cerning advertising and promotion expenditures wexe preparéd and
made by a representative of the Utilities (Bngineering) Division
of the Commission and not by the Finance aﬁd Accounts 5ivision
which comprises men well versed and experienced in finéncial
matters.‘ This willingness, even determination, of the engineers
to invade areas other than engineering activities appears to be
symptomatic with this Commission. We have had engineers testifying
as "experts" on virtually all pbases of finanbe, including rates
of feturn, ﬁpon tax matte?s aad now upon advertising and promotion
programs of utilities uﬁder the jurisdiction of this Coﬁmission.

The emgineer witness in this imstance, umder cross
examination, admitted that he bad had little or no experience

involving the subject upon which he was testifying as an "expext".

Although his qualifications wexe limited to the engineexring field,

this staff Yexpert" testified that he personally had delved into
the accounts and financial transactions of applicant pertaining to
promotion and advertising, had compared them with similar
expenditures of other utilities, and had dxawn his comclusions and

based his recommendations upon his own evaluation of the data

thus ascertained.




- A. 41860 - at

Not content to leave bad enough alone, staff attormey
in his brief pursued the subject in an extremely intemperate and
improper mammer. This ﬁrief, in my opinion, attempted by imnuendo,
to besmirch applicant, accused hundreds of newspapers of the State
of California of attempting to coerce the Comission and intimated
that newspaper opposition to the staff's recommendation was for
pecuniary reasons rather than because of honest disapproval of
the invasion by staff engineers of fields beyond the legitinmate
sphere of engineers.

The interest of the reople of California would have

been served much better had (1) staff emgineers confined theii

activities to bona fide engineéring features of this case and

left the financial aspects of the proceeding to the well qualified
financial and tax expexrts of the Commission, and (2) staff

counsel confined his arguments to fact and refrai;e& fxom innuendo,
designed to cast doubt on the good faith and integrity of appli=~
cant and the newspapers of California.

TN

= 7 =

T, N FOX

Comxissioner




APFENDIX A
Poge L of 5

The presently effective tariffs are changed as set forth in this

appendix.

1.

Plrm Notursl Gas Service Schedules G-1 Through G=7

Commodity Charge:

Flrst 200 ¢f or less:
November-April, inel.
May=0ctober, Incl.

Next

Next

Next

Next 60,000 ¢f,
Next 200,000 of,
Next 700,000 e2,
Next 1,000,000 ef,
Qvexr 2,000,000 ¢f,

Commodity Charge:

Flrst 200 ¢f or lecs:
November-April, incl.
May-October, incl.

Next 2,800 ef, per 100

Next T,000 cf, per 100

Next 30,000 ef, per 100

Fext 60,000 ef,
Next 200,000 <2,
Next 700,000 e,
Next 1,000,000 ef,
Over 2,000,000 ¢f,

2,800 ¢z, per 100 ef
7,000 e, per 100 ¢f
30,000 of, per 100 cf

g1
Poxr Metor Por Moanth

G2
Per Meter Per Month

Base Rates

Zase Rates

1100 Bty

1100 Btu

BTV 1) BRAE 720
hoA H

TTM“ LAJ H"

$2.1925

$2.1925
8.43¢
T.73¢

3k 2204
$0.1990*

 9.95¢
9.15¢
8.7.¢

"M" and "E’

$2.2925
$§.l925

8.234
7.93¢

"Ml and. "E" '

4. 1204
$0.2030%

_NW.-
Apr.

Moy~
O¢t.

Nay-
oct.

5.
¢ o

8.26¢

- ﬁ 7.59
5.27 6.8uf

5. 6.63¢

&3
Per Meter Per Month

6.654
6.02¢
s
5 :oéfé f

Gk
Pexr Meter Per Month

Base Rates

Base Rates

1100 Btu

1100 Btu

Tmll IHW

1 rMn \’THTT.

$2.2925
8.634
8.33¢

"M'" and

$4.3294
$O. 210"

9.33¢

Maye=
oct -

6.65¢
6.02¢
5.594
5.27¢
5.06f




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

G5 66
Par Meter Per Month Per Meter Par Month
Base Rates Paze Rates

1100 Btu 1100 Btu
7lm7’ HHW ““M“ WHW

Commodity Charge:

Pirst 200 ¢f or less: - . ‘
November-April, inel. $2.3925 $h.b20k  G2.5%25 0 Sh.629k
Moy=October, inel. 2.3925 0.2150%  2.5425 0.2160%

Next 2,800 ¢, per 100 e 9.23¢ 10.75¢ 9.63¢ 10.95¢

Next 7,000 ¢f, per 100 ef 8.83 9.95 9.23 10.15

Next 30,000 cf, per 100 ¢z  8.53 9.53 £.93 9.73

"M" wd. "H" Hm" and NH"
Nov .- Nov.-
. Apr.

Next 60,000 ef, ' 8.26¢
Next 200,000 .¢f, 7-59
Next 700,000 ef, per 100 o2 7.16
Next 1,000,000 ef, - 6.8
Over 2,000,000 ¢f, 6.63

&7 ,
Per Meter Per Month -
Base Rates
1100 Btu
‘"S_Tl

Cormodity Charge: -

Pirzt 200 ¢f or less:
November-April, incl. $2.5849 $2.5849
May=-October, inel. 2.5849 2.5849
Next 2,800 ¢f, yer 100 o2 .14-7¢ 12.97¢
Nexcs 7,000 of, per 100 ¢f  9.37 10.67
Next 30,000 ef, per 100 ¢  9.23 9.43

"M" ’ "S 1 a.ﬂd "H"
Yoy- Nov.-
Qct. Apr.

Next 60,000 ¢f, per 100 of  T.00¢ 8.57¢
Next 200,000 ¢f, per 100 ¢  6.29 7.86
Next 700,000 ¢f, per 100 ef 5.8 T.43
Next 1,000,000.¢f, per 100 ¢ 5.65 T.22
Over 2,000,000 ¢f, per 100 et 5.4 7.0L

% (Revice effective rate per 100 cu. ft. for Moy to Octover.)

Revise pinimum charge section under rates o conform with
authorized rates.

Revise contipgent offset charges as proposed inm Exhibit 63
excepting that the offset charge effective 8-25-60 shall e
177 cents per 100 cubilc feet for all ucage.




® ‘ ®
APPENDIY. A
Page 3 of &

Withdraw prosest spocial discount rate for air conditioning in Schedules G-1
throvgh (=7 and insert new paragraph and ratec as shown ac follows:

Special Rate for Adr Conditioning Usapga:

Upon application, customors who have installed and are using gas air
conditioning equipzment will be Dilled for service furnished during the months
of May to October, inclusive, at the following rates for monthly comsumption
up to 5,000 cubic feet per rated full ton of such equipment, provided that
the £irst 200 cubic feet of the total monthly con=umption shall be billed at
the appliceble rate shown on the preceding page.

Par Mater Par Month
2ase Rates

‘ 11? Btu
First 10,000 ¢ue £Te, por 100 cle ftemes o0¢
Next 75,000 cue £t., POr 100 e Lresee 562
Next 25,000 cu. £te, por 700 Cls ftecee 4e7
Next 150,000 cue £to, POT TOO CUe ftecee 4e3
Next 300,000 Cla fta, por TOO Cl. ﬁa-oo 400
Over 1,000,000 ¢t £te, Por 100 cue fteess 3.9

Ze Strnt an 4 hting Na s Sa a Schadwle G=15 |

Renumber to G—3O and chonge the wates and minimum chorge provisions as
follows: ‘ ,

Charge por Lamp
B " ting dn Cu Por Month
1.99‘ CQle f‘to - Q: 1053 '51..10
2.00 Ll 2.49 Cle f’t-/hr- 1-35
250 = 2.99 cue ft./hr. 150
/4..00 — 4-.99 Sl 1.90
5-00 - 7-49 Clle : . 2.20

Minimmm Charps:. - , ‘

A ainimam charge per month equal to the charge for five lamps of the
nocimum 3ize installed will be made to customers taking sorvice under the
"' rate.

Gaz Enpine Notural Gas Sexrvice Schedule G5

Poay Mator Par Month

Base ptas
1100 Btu

Commodity Charge:

Novembex %o Aprdl. Tnecl.

First 25 Mef, per Mef ' ‘ R3¢

Noext 175 Mef, per Mef - 63.8°
Next 300 Mef, per Mcf 574

Over 1,000 ¥Mef, per Mef 55.2

May to October, Inel.. ‘
First = 25 Mef, per Mef 6laltt -
Next - 175 Mef, per Mef ' 55.9
Next - 800 Mcf, per Mef 49.5
Over 1,000 Mef, por Mef L7.9

Minfmm Charge:
Per Meter Per Month $7.00
Cunulative Arzusl Minimum Charge 8400

Revise contingent offset charges as proposed in Exhidbit 63, excepting
‘::;h?t tae offset charge effoctive August 25, 1960 shall be 1.77 conts per
YCle L ‘ ‘




© Al 41860 (Amd.) *

be

APPENDI A
Page 4 of 5

Interruptible Industrial Natural Cas Service Schedules G=50, §=52, and G=53

=50
1100 Btu
Base
_ Ratoa
First 200 Mef, per Mcf 56,34
Next 200 Mef, per Mef 49.8
Next 2,000 Mcf, per Mef LB.2
Next 4,000 Mef, per Mcf ' L6.1
Next 10,000 Mef, per Mef ' 43.8
Over 20,000 Mef, per Mcf L2.7
Minfzum Charge: Por Meter Per Month « '$ 100.00
: Cumulative Annual Mind{mum Cherge  1,200.00
| 188
| FaZls
Tirst 200 Mef, per Mef . 59.'.&‘
Next 800 Mef, per Mcf 53.3-
Next 3,000 Mef, per Mes 50.8.
Next 4,000 Mef, per Mcf 49.6
Next 10,000 Mef, per Mef 473 .
Over 20,000 Mef, per Mef 46.2
Minimum Charge: Per Moter Per Month $ 100.00°
: Cumlative Annuel Minimum Charge  1,200.00 -
G=53
1100 Btu
Base
: Rates
First . 200 Mcf, per Mef - 55.78
Neect, 800 Mef, per Mef 49.3°
Next 4,000 Mef, per Mcf Lh.5
Next 5,000 Mef, per Mef L2.9
Next 10,000 Mef, per Mef 40.6
Over 20,000 Mcf, per Mes 39.5
Minimum Charge: Per Meter Per Month $2,500.00

Add the following provision: "In event of curtailment, the adove
monthly minimum charge and the rate dlocks will be Prorated in the
Preporvion ol the number of equivalent days gas is offlered during the .
DLLisg pexriod to the total number of days in Lhe billing peried.”

Pevize coptivgent offset charges s propogsed in Exaidit 63 excepting
taect the offcet charge effective 8-25-60 chall be 1.77.ceots per Metf.

Revice Special Conditions 1. os proposed in Exhibit 63.




. 4 pel1860 EH %

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 5

Add speclal rate for air conditioning usage in Schedules G=50, =52 and
C=53 as follows: ,

Special Rato for Adr Conditioning Usage

Upon application, customers who have installed and are using gas a&r
conditioning equipment will be billed fd{r service furnished during the
months of May 10 Octobor, inclusive, at.the following rates for monthly
consumption up to 5,000 cudic feet per Fated full ton of such equipment.

Per Meter Per Month -
Base Rates
5y

Firsy 200 Mef, por Mc L2.5¢
Next 800 Mef, per Mc 38.5
Over 1,000 Mcf, per Mo 37.5

S5« Utility Stean FEleectric Generating Station and Cement Plant Retall Natursl
Cas Service Schedule G=54

1100 Btu
. Bago Rateo
Cormodity Charge: Yinter  Sumer
Per Nef 38.6€
Flret 10 Mef per month, D
per Mef of contract
volumetric rate 4114
Next 10 Mef per month,
per Mef of contract
volumetric rate ' 3.1
Next 10-MeL per month,
per Mcf of contract
volumetric rate , 35.1
Excess per Mef 37.6
Suppleuentol Service - ‘ - ‘
Monolith , , 39.1 . 39.1

Revise Base Rate, Heating Value AdJustment and Contingent Offset Changes
sections under Rotes as proposed in IxRIbLT 63, excepting that the offset
charge effective 8-25-60 shall be 1.77 cents per Mef.

Resale Natural Gas Service Schedule G-80

Delete Sections 1.2, l.22 aund 2. under Rates and show total commodity cherge
under Section 1.2. _

Add the following provision under Rates: "2, The effective rates are
subject to possidle refund should the out-of-state gac rates y whick are
colliected subject to possible refurd, ultimately be fixed by the Federsl
Power Cormission at o lower lewvel". o _

Flle & letter agreement modifying present (~60 service agreement to conform
with this declcion. ‘ S




AFPPENDIX B

LIST OF APPEARANCES

TOR APPLICANT
Harery P, Letton, Jr., ond John Ormasa.
FOR PROTZSTANTS
0’Melveny & Myers, by Lauren M. Wrigk_mt, for Riverside Cement
Company, Division of American ent any; Donald J. Carman and
Richard Edsall, for California Electric Power Company; L. M. Clawsonm,
ror Mutual Housing Associatiom of Compton; Donald S. Smith, 10X
Don Smith & Sons; Van C. Foster, Roy M. Rick, and Lorain Downing,
for themselves.

FOR INTERESTED PARTIES

larold Gold, Reuben Lozner and Stuart R. Foutz, on behalf of the
Department of Defensc and othexr Executive Agemcies of the U. S. of
America; Ben W. Porterfield, forxr Standard 01l Company of California;
William L. Xnecht, for California Tarm Bureau Federation; Brobveck,
Palegexr & Harrisom, by Roovert N. Lowry, for Califormia Manufacturexrs
Association; Wendell R, Thompsom, tor the City of Pasadena; R. G. L.
Walters, by L L. McArthur, for the City of Zuxrbanlk; W. D. Mackay,
(Commerecial Ut:z.: %:.ty Scrvice) for Challenge Cream & Buttex Associacion;
Alan G, Campbell, T. M. Caubb, R. W, Russell and Manuel Kroman, for
City of Los eies; Alfred H. Driscoll, for City of Los Angeles,
LDepartment of Water and Power; K. L. Parkexr and Georze T, Flewellinz,
for City of Glendale; Wallace K. Downey, zor CaliZornia rorcland
Cement Company; Waldo A. Gillette and wnxight, Elliott & Betz, by
Norman Elliott, for Monolita Portland Cement Company; K. G. Dillin
- and Chickering & Gregory by Shexman Chickering, C. ilayden Ames and
Geozge A. Malloch, f£for San Diezo Gas & Eleetrice oy C. C. Morris
and %auI M. Sapp, fox Housing Authority of the following: City 0%
Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, County of Riverside, City of -
Wasco, County of San Bermaxdino, County of Kexn, County of Tularxe,
City of El Centro, City of Eoltville, City of Brawley, City of
Imperial, City of Westmoreland, City of Calexico, City of Calipatria,
and County of Imperial; Walhfred Jacobson, Leslie E. Still, anc
Henry E. Joxrdan, for the City of Loang Beach; and Rollin E. Woodbury,
darry W. Sturges, Jr., by Rollin E. Woodbury, for Southern California
Edison Company. , ,

FOR INTERVENOR

Richard L. Rick, as an associate of Party Roy M. Rick of
Rick Appliances.

FOR THE COMMISSION STAFF

Cyril M%. Saro;an, Franklin G. Campbell, and Robert W. Beardslee.




